
TWELFTH GUAM LEGISL~TUR~

1974 (SECOND) Regular Session

CERTIFICATION O~ PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO TH~ GOVERNOR

This is to certify that Bill No. 642, "An AC"L making
appropriations for certain capital i~proveDents and
for other purposes", was on the 14th day of March,
1974, duly and regularly passed.

~ I ~ . 't- .

F .. T. RAtHRf'Z ~. Speaker .' _.'

ATTESTED:

day
~M:

.~Y2_'. ' u-d~K KEI L. AI· ..
Attorney General of Guam

APPROVED: With ~e exceptionthat I have reduced the appropriated amount .

in Section 1 from One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollar:=~($1,500,000) to Five-Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500.000). ~

a ::l::rn 6(a) reduc~~.from One HundredThirty~Four Thousand~"~!''1ACHO - Four Hundred r-i..fteenDollars
Governor of Guam ($134,415) to Zero (0)"

- / I Section 6(b) Reduced Six HundrEDATED: .3 rl--'V, 7cJ Sixty-Two Thousand Ninety-

I ,'. I Three Dollars ($662,093Wo______ 'f'_"_D_p" rn . Zero (0). ~



funds in the UnappronriatedSurplus of the General Fund t~
Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500, 000)

sum of -ene--ttft1±on-fi~-Htm.dI ~d~f\~~J:.±.a.rB {$l.cOO.

BE· IT ENACTED· BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated from any available

~.

1I

Ii.i
~-~~_...- i
F. T. Ram~rez IJ. F. Ada
V. D. Ada
G. M. Bamba
P. J. Bordallo
P. M. Calvo
A. L. Cristobal
J. R. Duenas

W. D. L. Flqres
C. T. C. Gutierrez
F. G. Lujan
A. M. Palomo
J.. M. Rivera
G. R.'Salas
A. C. Sanchez
F. R. Santos
A. A. Sekt
R. F. Taitano

E. S. TerJaje
J. U. Torres
.A. C. Ysrael

Introduced by

T'i-lELFTHGUAM LEGISLATURE
1973 (FIRST) Regular Session

AN A~MAKnI~·APPROP~IATIONS· FOR
CERTAIN CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS AND
:OR OTHER PURPOSES.

Bill No. 642
Substitute

~
"""'j!'iI,q"hI·
,I
IId

I:
;

\

IIiII

I

f

r.,.1
'I

I:i
I
Ii.

·°1 j
I!],

'i
Ii
Ii2

Ii.
!...• ,.

i4

6

9

10

11

I~
L
!~
!:
I
\:
j.

I;

I~
;

to implement the provisions ·.ofSection 8981 of the- Government

Code of Guam.

Section 2 .'Section '8982-of the Government Code of Guam ~s

hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 8982. All applications for bonuses authorized

by this Chapter must be made to the Office of Veteran's

11 Affairs, two (2) years after discharge from service. Each

12 applicant shall furnish to the Office of Veteran's.Affairs

13

14

15

16

17

i
!.
I

I,
II

'I
i:

I;i

evidence of his eligibility for a Veteran's Bonus.

Eligibility may be evidenced by authenticated copies of
I

records or certificates issued by the Department'of Defense,'

U.S. Military Service Department or any other authorized

agency having such evidence in its possession. Records or



Section 5. There. ~.s~?e::-~by..aJ?propriat~e~;f~,?many available

funds in the :Unappr~~riated Surplus of the_General Fun~ .the.:::~.:·;~Lr.

sum Qf Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000) to the Public

~:
1 !t

I
2

!
il
OJI;3

Ii
.:i'4

!:

IiJ-
5

I:
!:

6

i:
,
t_

7

r

Ii8

I:
1\

9

Ii

1\

·10 .11

II

I!12

-II

13

r I;

I14

.1

I:
.' ...

n

I'15 I!
I16

II

17

"
I;
ii

18 II

19

II
"

II
20 1\

!21
II

22

II

iiI!
\:2::

;

21..:.

iII-I~
25

I·

H,., - Ii
LO

27

;

28

~i.'29
"

P

30

1\

;
!

31
Ii

t!

32

I!

IIIt
\1
"

Ii certificates shall show:

(1) World War II applicants. Proof of ·active service

during the period beginning December 7, 1941 and ending

December 31, 1946.

(2) Korean conflict applicants. Proof of the award

of the Korean Service Medal.

(3) Indo-China conflict applicants. Proof of the

award of the Vietnam Service Medal.'.'

Section 3. There is hereby appropriated from any available

funds in the Unappropriated Surplus o~ the Gene~al Fund the

sum of Three Hundred .Fifty-Eight Thousand Dollars ($358,000)

to supplement tJ:1e:appro~:t'_~at.ion.J<;>r__.the-:Pagachao Subdivision

authorized by Public Law 10-195.

Section 4. The~e is .hereby_ <3:pp~opr:ia±7d_~~om .any availab:Le

funds in the.Unappropriated Surplus of. the-..General. Fund the

sum of Five Hundred Thirty Thousand Dollars ($530;000) ·to

supplement. appropriati?~s _!.~r~~.?e_Pigua Subdivision authorized.

by Public Law 11-91.

Utility Agency of Guam for ,the_construction of tie-in lines

along Santa Monica Avenue, -Tract 100 to Carlos Heights

consisting of 1,635 linear feet of 12-inch line and along Tumon

Loop Road in the vicinity of the Australian Cable Station

consisting of 2,558 linear feet of 12-inch line.

Section 6. (a) There is hereby appropriated from any

available funds in the Unappropriated Surplus of the Gen~lZero ~
Fund the sum of efte-H~-~p.-t.:f-~-9-UI"--Xho.l.lsa-Pc!-Eo.ur....~

(0)
F~;§.:t~~~-~~:::-3J;,J.H.~) to supplement the appropriation

made by U.S. Public Law 88-170 as amended by U.S. Public Law

90-511 of $576,354 for the Santa Rosa to Adacao, Mangilao

- 2 -

\-
I
I
!
I
I

i
III

I
~



]i; portion of the FY 72 Northern Water System consisting of: 36,370 linear feet of l2-inch line.
. '

!;
I'
I;
I!i
HIiII.

i!i
!
iI,,
!

12 Ii- I
'III

j

!
ii

I
cf

!

4

$ 39,999

$206,787

$135,039

.: $ 2 0 2 , 715

.: ~:C c'$:77, 55 3
.., -

(1).Along Route 9, Agafu.Gumas

, . ~(2hFrom ~Palii Hill to a distance '

(5) For the PUAG portion of the

- 3 -

(4) For the aIce portion of: the' ...:.....•.

6-inch line, not ~oexceed

consisting of 3,001 linear feet of

construction at Mount Santa Rosa

not t-o exceed

12-inch line and a 1.0 MG steel tank,

consisting of 1,422 linear feet of

construction at Mount Santa Rosa

12-inch waterline, not to exceed

not to exceed ,'....,.'~~- ., '.

'station~ not to exceed

,_.", - . (? ~ Along .Gayinero -:-Road,-Y igo ...

.consisting of 3,440 linear feet of

.consisting of 12,250 linear feet of':·,

~~of 6~910 linear~feet consisting of

_ 8~irrch·waterline and a booster'pump ..

.~:.··8-:inch'line and.a -booster .pump station, ..-,".

Section 7. There is hereby appropriated .from any available

s~~ of One Million Eight Hundred Thirty Thousand Dollars

funds in the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the

as follows:

however, that the sum herein appropriated shall be apportioned

remaining projects of the FY 72 Northern Water System; provided,

\

\
I
I

(b) There is hereby appropriated from any available funds I

~n the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of~_ 1Zero (0) ~I
S-i~-~-&i-}l:'Cy--1'-we-.!f~-N4fl.e-:t~-Be±±-a~~~g.~+ j

for the purpose of providing additional construction to the I,I
I

j

IiI,.'i
j!I

il

1Ii
i

"r I

I

r.1

I:
~~'IIi
i:
II

I!
I
!i,I

9

2

8

3

7

6

4

5

31

32

28

30

27

29

25

2.2

26

,.1

21

20

17

18

16

19

14

15

13

11

'10



21 II the construction of~the Northern Areawide Health,Center and

I
I
r

!
!i
;!
:/I
!

I:

1
Ii

2

Ii

3

Ii

/1

4 Ii5

.'I

6 I!

7
8

I
,I

9
Ii

I10

II
I11

I!

12 .II
13

II
14 151617181920

22

2~

~ '.
Lt.+

($1,830,000) to include the Federal Environmental Protection

Agency Grant of $1,336,250, ·to .supplement the appropriation'

made under U.S. Public Law 88-170 as amended by~U.S. ~Public

Law 90-511 of $900,000 for the purpose .of,constructing.xhe

interceptor, pumping stations and collection system .to provide

a sewer ~ystem for the municipality of Barrigada •.

Section 8. There is hereby appropriated-from any. available

funds in the Unappropriated Surplus :of the General Fund the

sum of Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($7.5,000):for·-the purpose

of providing. a sewer line, to· connect to:the'existing sewer

system, along San Carlos Avenue·connecting with Nino Perdido

Drive and' Santa Ana ·Lane and to include Consolation 'Court ,to

approximately':twenty-five homes located in-the municipality.-

of Asan'which are presently.unable to connect -to ~the existing

sewer-system-due to insufficient gravity flow.

Section 9~.There is -hereby:appropriatedfrom any available

funds in the Unappropriated.Surplus of the General 'Fund the

sum of One Million Five Hundred-Forty--Thousand-Dollars

($1,540,000) to include,'grants pursuant to the Hill-Burton .Act

(Title VI of the 'Public"Health Services Act):of--$l,~OO ,000 for

for the renovation of,village health centers.

Section 10.--There-is hereby ,appropriated from any available

funds in the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum

25 II of Forty Thous,and Six Hundred Forty-Nine Dollars ($40,649) for

26 n the purpose of providing-funds for the 1974 Youth Baseball

27 II Programs; provided however, that such sum herein appropriated

shall be allocated as follows and may not be used for any other28

29

30

31

32

33

j

I
!
:I

!
!
I

II
i

purpose:

(1) for premiums, for insurance coverage,

not to exceed

(2) for purchase of game balls,'not to'

exceed

$ 5,060

$12,393



either by the government of Guam or by private employers

approved,by the Department of Labor. The funds appropriated

12 II pursuant to this',section shall be used exclusively for the

employed during the summer period between school terms

are at least sixteen (16) years of age, such students-to be

employment for students of the various schools in Guam who '

$23,196,officials, not to exceed

(3) for"payment of fees for game

Fund the sum of Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($300,000) to

the Department of Labor for the purpose of providing summer

Section 'II. (a) There is hereby' appropriated from any

avaialble funds in the Unappropriated Surplus of the General

1"

II
2 3

II

'I
4

I'
I

5

II
i

I
6

"
I7

Ii

8

,I

I
9

(
I-10

II

, 11

13 salaries of those. students'-employed and provided further that

Summer Employment Program shall receive workmen's compensation

(b) Student Benefits. Students employed under this

following programs: ' ,

the sums"herein appropriated' shall be allocated to the

$ 82,620

$ 48,640

$ 48,640

$120',100

~rounds, Department of Commerce,

Guam, not to exceed

or agencies of the government of

assigned, to the various departments

not to exceed

assigned to the Division of Parks and

culture, not'to exceed"

- 5 -

(50%) of the costs of wages accrued

'assigned-to'the Department of Agri-

-not, to exceed, -,',,'

·of 500 students to private employers,

(4) for payment of wages of 200 students

(3) for payment of wages of 100 students

',(1) for the" payment of ,'fifty percent

"',-~-(2)' for payment of wages of 100 students

14

151617181920
'I21
I,

22-

Ii

I!2~

I

Ii2~
t

25

II

I
i26

,!

I!27
Ii

28

H

"'I
29

II

I30

'I
I'i

31
II

i
I

I I

1\

32
,i!



the regular employees'of the government-or of the private

employees, except as may be specifically agreed by such

-employment shall be on a·ferty-hour bas is under this program,

and upon making application therefore, the privqte employers

participating in the program shall receive from the Departmen-t: ,_,
- - - --

, 1
I

2

I

3
456789

IiI10
II

I11
Ii

I12 - i
13

I
14

II
15

II

16 17

18

insuranc~-coverage, but shall not be eligible for any-of the

retirement,~sick leave-or-annual leave benefits applicable to

employers.

(c) Wages. Th~ employer (public·or private) shall pay such

students at a 'rate of One Dollar and Sixty Cents ($1.60) per

hour, for no more than forty (40) hour~ per week. Government

of L~,~~,r._~i~typercent (50%) of the cost of wages accrued.

(d) Rules. The Depart~ent of Labor shall make s~~h. rules

and regulations as may be necessary to carry out the p~rposes __
: -.._~ 2.._' _: _

of the Student Employment Program, such rules to be adopted,. ", ....'-:: . ~ .

promulgat~d and registered pursuant to the provisions of the

Administrative Adjudication Act, as amended.

Section 12. Section 1 of Part One - General Fund of

20

21

22

2:..

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

,I
,
I
!
iI
i
1

1

I

III',i
!
i
I
I
I
i
II
I

CLASS OF REVENUE

Federal Grants-In-Aid

Environmental Protection Agency

Hill-Burton Act

Job Option Account

Area Wage Survey

Defense Civil Preparedness Act

College Library Resources

State Administration

Biological Oceanography

National Seas Grant

Environmental Protection Agency

- 6 -

AMOUNT OF ESTIMATE
., ... ::-.

$1,336,250

1,400,000

25,000

.30,000

10,000

5,000

3,000

.25,500

7 5 , 00 O.

25,505



2

$ 80,693

1~0,0004,32550,000150,00020,0006,0004,666

Mini Drug Grant

Bankhead-Jones Act

Paradise Plan Capital Project

Histo~ic Preservation Program

Land Grant Morril-Nelson Act

Institutional Grant for Science

Title I Community Services &
Education

Addition to.Marine Lab,

3

7

5

6

4

8

.-,- ---r;~ III
II,,

III

to the Land Acquisition Fund as additional contribution

Fund the 'sum of Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($300,000)

available funds in the Unappropriated Surplus of the General

"Section 1. There is hereby appropriated fI10Inany

13,559

12,640

Alcoholic Abuse Planning Grant
MU X-66-9500-70-0

Drug Abuse DA X-t49600-73::"0

Section 13. Section 1 of Public Law 11-20 is hereby amended

to read as' follows:

j

I

I
- ·1IIiI

I

I

i

9

15

14

13

16

10

11

12

17 for payment of those private lands acquired by the

18

19

20

?'i-'-

25

26

27

I

I

I
I
1

"

!i
'I

H

II
Ii
ii
j
I

government of Guam; provided, however, that:

.(a) the sum of not" less than Fifty Thousand 'Dollars

($50,000) shall be re~~~~~d"f~r- the land acquisition of.
the tank and pump site in connection with the additional

construction to the FY 72 Northern Water System herein

authorized by Section 6 of this Act;

(b) the sum of not less than Fifty Thousand Dollars

($50,000L"sh~lll be reserved for the land acquisition of

the pumping station· in connection with the construction

to provide for a sewer system for the municipality of

28 Barrigada herein authorized by Section 7 of this Act.

29 (c) the sum of not less than Two Hundred Thousand

30

31

Dollars ($200,000) shall be reserved for land acauisition

pursuant to Public Law 10-71 and Public Law 12-3.

- 7 -
i •



.. ,- ... "'-'-.' - - -.--
1

II2
t

I
3

I

4

I

I
5

i

I

6 I
7

I
i8

I
L

9
I:

10

Ii
I

11

II

I12
Ij

I
13 Ii

I
14

j!

15

Ii

16

II

i17 I'

18

Ii

19

II
I20 II
I

"',
Ii

L._

-:. ")

•... - .- -.j
'"j"
).L- i'

2S
ii

26

I!

27

II
I

I

II!

I
!I!iii!!"I I
!i

Sec~ion 14. Of the appropriation for Off-Island Travel

of the-Department of Education made by the operation of Section

20(b) of the Organic Act of Guam the Department of Education

is hereby authorized to expend not to exceed Fourteen

Thousand Dollars ($14,000) for the recruitment of teachers for

the scho~lyear 1974 to 1975.

Section 15. There is hereby appropriated from any available

funds in the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the

sum of Twelve Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($12,500) to the

University of Guam, said sum to be expended by Youth Incorporated

in accordance with the Constitution and/or By-laws' of said

organization.

For the purpose of this section, the certifying and

disbursing officers of the University of Guam shall act as the

certifying and disbursing officers of Youth Incorporated.

.Section 16. There is hereby appropriated from any available

funds in the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the

sum of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) to provide a

parallel sewer line along the main sewer line alo~g Tutujan

Drive from Segundo Reyes' residence to Felix Calvo's

residence and along Gutierrez Drive from Agueda Roberto's

residence to the residence of Henry Algridier and to extend

the main sewer line starting from Mary Salas' Store to and

ending at the residence of Mr. Vicente Mesa in Agana Heights

and to extend. the main sewer and waterline from the vicinity

of the Carlos Construction Barracks to the residence of Mr. ·John

Mendiola.

r


